February 12, 2020



PARA WeeklyejOURNAL

NEWS FOR HEALTHCARE DECISION MAKERS

Device Category Codes

Page 2

PARA

COMPANY NEWS ABOUT PARA SERVICES CONTACT US



New 2020 CCI Edits
 To Be Reversed

- Billing Device-Intensive HCPCS Without A Device
- Medi-Cal Childhood
 Screenings
- Reporting All Observation Hours On Only One Claim
- Therapist Visits To Evaluate Home Environment
- Six Steps For Deploying Artificial Intelligence Solutions In Denial Management
- MLNConnects Newsletter

Special Item: Coding For Coronavirus

FAST LINKS

- Administration: Pages 1-44
- HIM/Coding Staff: Pages 1-44
- **Providers:** Pages 2,5,8,16,22
- Surgical Svcs: Pages 2,13,28
- Cardiology: Page 5
- Outpatient Svcs: Pages 5,13,18

Infectious Diseases: Page 8

- Compliance: Pages 10,31
- Finance: Page 24
- Home Health: Pages 22,35,40
- PDE Users: Pages 28,30
- SNF: Pages 31,33,38

© PARA HealthCare Analytics an HFRI Company CPT[®] is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association

DEVICE CATEGORY CODES FOR PASS-THROUGH PAYMENTS



CMS has published its 2020 list of HCPCS codes for

devices which are, or have been, separately reimbursed under OPPS with pass-through payment. This year, there are five new codes, which are described later in this document.

Innovative devices may be granted a pass-through payment status for up to 3 years while allowing CMS to collect cost data. The list of C-codes, which includes their definitions and expiration dates, is available on the **PARA Data Editor Advisor** tab.

Enter "device" in the Summary field. (see below)

When a claim includes a pass-through device (status G or H) a payment for the device is made in addition to the payment for the surgical procedure. OPPS hospitals are required to report the device codes with the procedures even when the pass-through status has expired. Once a device category expires, the cost of the device is included in the APC rate for the procedure.

Although the CMS HCPCS list appears to be complete, CMS has added a disclaimer that the device category list does not include all OPPS reportable device HCPCS codes.

Chapter 4, Section 61.1 of the *Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Requirement that Hospitals Report Device Codes on Claims on Which They Report Specific Procedures* provides additional information to OPPS hospitals on reporting and satisfying edits on devices.

PARA Data	Editor	- Dem	nonstra	tion Hos	pital [DE	MO]				dbDemo					Contact	Suppor
Select Char	ge Quote	Charge	Process	Claim/RA	Contracts	Pricing Data	Pricing	Rx/Supplie	s Filters	s CDM Cal	culator	Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA
Туре			Summary						<i>(</i>) <i>a</i>	C		Citere Links	a da i			
Filter By Type		χ	device					×Q	CR#	Supporting D	ocs	Filter Link	Audit L	INK	Issue D	ace
Coding Update	1		2020 Devic	ce Category	Codes for Pa	ss-Through			N/A	1 Doc				(01/01/20	20
Coding Update	1		2020 Codir	ng Update -R	lemote Inter	rogation Device	Evals - U	pdated	N/A	1.Doc				;	11/11/20	19
CMS Quarterly	Update		2020 Adde	ndum P - De	ivice-Intensi	ve Procedures			N/A	1.Doc				;	1/01/20	19
Bulletin Board			NY MEDICA	AID - Webina	r for the Re	vised Speech Ge	enerating	Device	N/A	1.Doc				(08/13/20	19
Bulletin Board			NY MEDICA	AID - Revise	d Speech Ge	nerating Device	Guideline	is Now A	N/A	1 Doc				(07/09/20	19
PARA Opinion			Reporting :	Surgical Dev	ices and Imp	plants			N/A	1.Doc				(04/16/20	19
million Reads											_					

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c04.pdf

61.1 - Requirement that Hospitals Report Device Codes on Claims on Which They Report Specified Procedures

(Rev. 1702, Issued: 03-13-09, Effective: 04-01-09, Implementation: 04-06-09)

DEVICE CATEGORY CODES FOR PASS-THROUGH PAYMENTS

The CMS file also provides more expansive definitions of some device category codes.For example, CMS provides an updated description on one of the most commonly reported C-Codes, C1713 implantable anchor/screw for opposing bone-to-bone, or soft tissue to bone:

Anchor for opposing bone-to-bone or soft tissue-to-bone (C1713) - Implantable pins and/or screws that are used to oppose soft tissue-to-bone, tendon-to-bone, or bone-to-bone. Screws oppose tissues via drilling as follows: soft tissue-to-bone, tendon-to-bone, or bone-to-bone fixation. Pins are inserted or drilled into bone, principally with the intent to facilitate stabilization or oppose bone-to-bone. This may include orthopedic plates with accompanying washers and nuts. This category also applies to synthetic bone substitutes that may be used to fill bony void or gaps (i.e., bone substitute implanted into a bony defect created from trauma or surgery).

The five codes added in 2020, along with the product each of the codes represent, are provided below:

C1734-Orthopedic/device/drug matrix for opposing bone-to-bone or soft tissue-to bone (implantable) **AUGMENT® Bone Graft**, an alternative to autograft in arthrodesis of the ankle and/or hindfoot where the need for supplemental graft material is required. The applicant stated that the product has two components: human platelet-derived growth factor and Beta-tricalcium phosphate granules. The two components are combined at the point of use and applied to the surgical site.

https://www.wrightemedia.com/ProductFiles/Files/ PDFs/LBS104 EN LR LE.pdf

C2596 – **Probe, image-guided, robotic, waterjet ablation** AquaBeam[®] Robotic System (CPT[®] 0421T),system resects the prostate to relieve symptoms of urethral compression. The resection is performed robotically using a high velocity, non-heated sterile saline water jet (in a procedure called Aquablation).



https://www.procept-biorobotics.com/aquabeam-surgical-robotic-system/#section-aquablation-procedure

Heat-Free Waterjet with Autonomous Robotic Execution

Once treatment planning is complete, the surgeon monitors with confidence as the AQUABEAM Robotic System autonomously executes the treatment plan, resecting the identified prostate tissue with a heat-free, high-velocity waterjet.

DEVICE CATEGORY CODES FOR PASS-THROUGH PAYMENTS

C1982 - Catheter, pressure-generating, one-way valve, intermittently occlusive

Surefire[®] Spark Infusion System, a flexible, ultra-thin microcatheter with a self-expanding, nonocclusive one-way microvalve at the distal end. The technology improves distribution and penetration of therapy during Transcatheter Arterial Chemoembolization (TACE) procedures.

https://surefireinfusion.com

C1824 - Generator, cardiac contractility modulation (implantable)

Optimizer[®] Smart System, an implantable device that delivers Cardiac Contractility Modulation (CCM) therapy for the treatment of patients with moderate to severe chronic heart failure.



Directed Therapy Through Dynamic Technology

Working in harmony with the body to deliver highly targeted therapies through interstitial pressure.

https://www.impulse-dynamics.com/us/?cr=1

<image><image><image><text><text><text><text><text>

C1839 – Iris Prosthesis

 $\mathsf{CustomFlex}^{\textcircled{R}}$ Artificial Iris, an iris prosthesis for the treatment of iris defects.

https://www.humanoptics.com/en/physicians/artificialiris/



2020 COVERAGE FOR EXTRAVASCULAR ICD CLINICAL TRIAL CLAIMS

Medicare has announced an update to the 2020 OPPS Final Rule relating to Extravascular Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillators.

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/mm11605.pdf

19. Extravascular Implantable

Cardioverter Defibrillator (EV ICD)In the CY 2020 OPPS/ASC final rule that was published in the Federal Register on November 12, 2019, we stated that CPT codes 0571T through 0580T, which were effective January 1, 2020, would be assigned to OPPS status indicator "E1" to indicate that the codes are not payable by Medicare because the clinical trial associated with the codes has not met Medicare's standards for coverage. We



MLN Matters Number: MM11605 Revised Related CR Release Date: February 4, 2020

Related Transmittal Number: R4513CP & R267BP

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11605

Effective Date: January 1, 2020

Implementation Date: January 6, 2020

Note: We revised this article on February 4, 2020, due to an updated CR 11605. To reflect the updated CR in the article, we added Section 12.d. (Radiopharmaceuticals with Pass-Through Status as a Result of Division N, Title I, Subtile A, Section 107(a) of the Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2020 (Public Law 116-94)) and Section 19 Extravascular Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (EV ICD). We renumbered existing Sections 12.d through 12.e. and changed Section 19 (Coverage Determinations) to Section 20. We also added Table 11 (Radiopharmaceuticals Receiving Pass-Through Status in Accordance with Public Law 116-94) and Table 14 (Extravascular Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (EV ICD) Effective January 1, 2020). We renumbered existing tables 11 through 13. The CR release date, transmittal numbers and link to the transmittals were also changed. All other information remain the same.

further stated that if Medicare approved the EV ICD clinical trial for coverage, we would reassess the SI and APC assignments for the codes.

2020 COVERAGE FOR EXTRAVASCULAR ICD CLINICAL TRIAL CLAIMS

Since the publication of the CY 2020 OPPS/ASC final rule, the EV ICD clinical study was approved by CMS for Medicare coverage on December 4, 2019 as a Category B IDE study. Therefore, we have revised the OPPS status indicator and APC assignments for the codes for the January 2020 update.

Table 14 shows the status indicator and APC assignments for CPT[®] codes 0571T through 0580T. The payment rates for CPT[®] codes 0571T through 0580T can be found in Addendum B of the January 2020 OPPS Update that is posted on the CMS website.

CPT Code	Long Descriptor	CY 2020 OPPS SI	CY 2020 OPPS APC
0571T	Insertion or replacement of implantable cardioverter defibrillator system, with substernal electrode(s), including all imaging guidance and electrophysiological evaluation (includes defibrillation threshold evaluation, induction of arrhythmia, evaluation of sensing for arrhythmia termination, and programming or reprogramming of sensing or therapeutic parameters), when performed	J1	5232
0572T	Insertion of substernal implantable defibrillator electrode	J1	5222
0573T	Removal of substernal implantable defibrillator electrode	Q2	5221
0574T	Repositioning of previously implanted substernal implantable defibrillator-pacing electrode	Q2	5221
0575T	Programming device evaluation (in person) of implantable cardioverter defibrillator system with substernal electrode, with iterative adjustment of the implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal permanent programmed values with analysis, review and report by a physician or other qualified health care professional	Q1	5741
0576T	Interrogation device evaluation (in person) of implantable cardioverter defibrillator system with substernal electrode, with analysis, review and report by a physician or other qualified health care professional, includes connection, recording and disconnection per patient encounter	Q1	5741
0577T	Electrophysiological evaluation of implantable cardioverter defibrillator system with substernal electrode (includes defibrillation threshold evaluation, induction of arrhythmia, evaluation of sensing for arrhythmia termination, and programming or reprogramming of sensing or therapeutic parameters)	J1	5211

Table 14 -- Extravascular Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (EV ICD)Effective January 1, 2020

2020 COVERAGE FOR EXTRAVASCULAR ICD CLINICAL TRIAL CLAIMS

CPT Code	Long Descriptor	CY 2020 OPPS SI	CY 2020 OPPS APC
0578T	Interrogation device evaluation(s) (remote), up to 90 days, substernal lead implantable cardioverter defibrillator system with interim analysis, review(s) and report(s) by a physician or other qualified health care professional	М	N/A
0579T	Interrogation device evaluation(s) (remote), up to 90 days, substernal lead implantable cardioverter defibrillator system, remote data acquisition(s), receipt of transmissions and technician review, technical support and distribution of results	Q1	5741
0580T	Removal of substernal implantable defibrillator pulse generator only	Q2	5221

Links and excerpts to other CMS publications regarding Investigation Device Exemption Category B studies appear below.

The rules relating to IDE Category B studies are discussed at the following link (excerpt provided.)

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/IDE

Medicare Coverage Related to Investigational Device Exemption (IDE) Studies

Instructions: Medicare Coverage Related to Investigational Device Exemption (IDE) Studies

The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) allowed Medicare payment of the routine costs of care furnished to Medicare beneficiaries in certain categories of Investigational Device Exemption (IDE) studies. Covering the costs in these IDE studies removes a financial barrier that could otherwise discourage beneficiaries from participating.

CMS finalized changes to the IDE regulations (42 CFR § 405 Subpart B), effective January 1, 2015. CMS added criteria for coverage of IDE studies and changed from local Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) review and approval of IDE studies to a centralized review and approval of IDE studies. An approval for a Category A (Experimental) IDE study will allow coverage of routine care items and services furnished in the study, but not of the Category A device, which is statutorily excluded from coverage. An approval for a Category B (Nonexperimental/investigational) IDE study will allow coverage of the Category B device and the routine care items and services in the trial.

IDE studies approved by MACs prior to January 1, 2015 will continue to be administered by the MAC. Study sponsors do not have to submit the protocol to CMS if the participating study investigator sites have already received approval from their MAC. Study sponsors should continue to follow the process established by the MAC for any site additions or protocol changes. Click on this link to find a list of MACs:

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Contracting/Medicare-Administrative -Contractors/MACJurisdictions

Further details about billing requirements are available in the MLN Matters article here:

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/IDE/Downloads/MM8921pdf.pdf



enters for Medicare & Medicaid Se



coding for coronavirus Special Update

Coronaviruses are classified as a large family of viruses that cause infection in the sinuses, nose and upper throat. Some coronaviruses cause illness in people and others circulate among animals, including camels, cats and bats.

The 2019 Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV) is a new form of coronavirus first identified in Wuhan, Hubei Province, China.

The 2019-nCoV continues to expand with growing numbers of illness in people in multiple countries, including recent confirmation in the United States.The CDC is currently closely monitoring the outbreak of the 2019-nCoV respiratory illness.

Clinical indications of the virus include early symptoms of fever, cough and shortness of breath. The CDC reported, "Symptoms may appear in as few as 2 days or as long as 14 after exposure ".

When coding for the coronavirus, report ICD-10 CM code B34.2, Coronavirus infection, unspecified. Refer to the **PARA Data Editor** code description:

PARA - Healthcare Financial Services



Diagnosis codes B97.21 and B97.29 would not be appropriate for the 2019-nCoV.The B97.2- ICD-10 CM category is classified as a "viral agent as the cause of other diseases" and only identifies the organism not the virus. Refer to the Official Coding Guidelines Section I.C.1.b found in the **PARA Data Editor Calculator** which discusses category B97.- and the **PARA Data Editor** code descriptions.

PARA - Healthcare Financial Services ICD10 Codes

ICD10 Code	Description
B9721	SARS-associated coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere
B9729	Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere

CODING FOR CORONAVIRUS



2020 Official Coding Guidelines - Section I.C.1.b

...B97, Viral agents as the cause of diseases classified to other chapters, is to be used as an additional code to identify the organism. An instructional note will be found at the infection code advising that an additional organism code is required.ICD-10 CM code J12.81 would not be appropriate for 2019-nCoV even if the patient develops pneumonia.ICD-10 CM defines J12.81 as Pneumonia due to SARS-associated coronavirus. The 2019-nCoV has not been confirmed as SARS (Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome) associated coronavirus.

PARA - Healthcare Financial Services ICD10 Codes

ICD10 Code	Description
J1281	Pneumonia due to SARS-associated coronavirus

The CDC reported that the 2019-nCoV is likely spread person to person via respiratory droplets when the infected person coughs or sneezes. There is much more to learn about the transmissibility, severity, and other features associated with 2019-nCoV and investigations are ongoing.

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html

There is currently no vaccine to prevent 2019-nCoV infection. The best way to prevent infection is to avoid being exposed to this virus. However, as a reminder, CDC always recommends everyday preventive actions to help prevent the spread of respiratory viruses, including:

- Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds.
- Use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer that contains at least 60% alcohol if soap and water are not available.
- Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth with unwashed hands.
- Avoid close contact with people who are sick.
- Stay home when you are sick.
- Cover your cough or sneeze with a tissue, then throw the tissue in the trash.Clean and disinfect frequently touched objects and surfaces.



NEW 2020 CCI EDITS TO BE REVERSED



The contractor intends to remove the edits retroactive to 1/1/2020, although as a practical matter the edits will still cause claims to reject until the claims processing files used by MACs can be corrected. The relaxed edits will include:

- Nuclear medicine tests billed together with a radiopharmaceutical, (i.e. 78306 with A9503)
- Barium swallow testing (92611 with 74230);
- And PT/OT evaluations (97161-97163 and 97165-97168) billed on the same DOS as therapeutic activities (97530) (as reported by the American Physical Therapy Association and the American Occupational Therapy Association in late January.) The Medicare Outpatient Code Editor, which includes NCCI edits and MUE values, is updated on a quarterly basis. The next scheduled update is 4/1/2020.

RA Data Editor - Demo	onstration Hos	spital [DE	MO]				dbD	emo				Contact	Support Log
lect Charge Quote Charge P	rocess Claim/RA	Contracts	Pricing Data	Pricing	Rx/Supplies	Filters	CDM	Calculator	Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA
eport Selection CCI Edits OPP	S (v26.0, Jan-Mar	2020) ×											
CI Edits OPPS (v26.0, J odes and/or Descriptions: 78306	,	30,92611,7	4230					OK To Bill' Re to Clipboard	sults Į	Export	to PDF	l 🗃 D	oport to Excel
RIME CPT	SECOND CPT										•	Edit Type	GB Modifier Indicator
8306 - BONE AND/OR JOINT MAGING; WHOLE BODY (Column)	A9503 - TECHNET	IUM TC-99M	MEDRONATE, I	DIAGNOST	IC, PER STUDY	DOSE, UP	> то зо	MILLICURIE	S (Column	2)	1	Column L/Column Correct Coding	2 O - Code Pair cannot be billed
2611 - MOTION FLUOROSCOPIC VALUATION OF SWALLOWING UNCTION BY CINE OR VIDEO (CORDING (Column 1)	74230 - RADIOLO INCLUDING SCOU (Column 2)										DY 1	Column L/Column Correct Coding	2 O - Code Pair cannot be billed
7530 - THERAPEUTIC CTIVITIES, DIRECT (ONE-ON- INE) PATIENT CONTACT (USE OF YNIAMIC ACTIVITIES TO MPROVE FUNCTIONAL ERFORMANCE), EACH 15 INNUTES (Column 1)	97161 - PHYSICAL PERSONAL FACTO USING STANDARD STRUCTURES AND PRESENTATION W COMPLEXITY USIN FUNCTIONAL OUT	RS AND/OR O IZED TESTS FUNCTIONS ITH STABLE / IG STANDARD	COMORBIDITIE AND MEASURE , ACTIVITY LIP NND/OR UNCO DIZED PATIENT	S THAT IM IS ADDRES IITATIONS, MPLICATED ASSESSM	PACT THE PLAN SING 1-2 ELEM AND/OR PARTI CHARACTERIS ENT INSTRUME	OF CARE ENTS FRO CIPATION TICS; AN	E; AN E OM ANY N REST ID CLIN OR MEA	CAMINATION OF THE FOL RICTIONS; A ICAL DECISI SURABLE AS	OF BODY LOWING: CLINICAL ON MAKIN SESSMEN	SYSTEM(S BODY G OF LOV F OF	5) 1 V	Column L/Column Correct Coding	2 Pair cannot be billed

NEW 2020 CCI EDITS TO BE REVERSED

Nuclear Medicine & Barium Swallow Edits

PARA received an email from Capitol Bridge, LLC on Friday, January 31, 2020 acknowledging the nuclear medicine and barium swallow CCI edit changes. The text of that email is provided below:

From: NCCI <<u>NCCIMailbox@capitolbridgellc.com</u>> Sent: Friday, January 31, 2020 1:02 PM Subject: RE: New CCI Edits for Nuc Med Procedures

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) program. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) owns the NCCI program and is responsible for all decisions regarding its contents.

In your correspondence, you inquired about the recent implementation of certain Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) edits related to Nuclear Medicine and Diagnostic Radiology.After reviewing this issue more closely, CMS has made the decision to delete the following January 1, 2020 PTP edits:

Column 1	Column 2
78300	A9503
78300	A9561
78305	A9503
78305	A9561
78306	A9503
78306	A9542
78306	A9561
78315	A9503
78315	A9561
78315	A9528
78803	A9582

CMS will change the Practitioner (PRA) and Outpatient Hospital (OPH) Modifier indicator for the following January 1, 2020 PTP edit:

Column 1	Column 2	PRA	орн
		Modifier	Modifier
		Indicator	Indicator
92611	74230	1	1

NEW 2020 CCI EDITS TO BE REVERSED

Both of these changes will be retroactive to January 1, 2020 and will be implemented as soon as technically possible in a future edit update. The update will be available at the following websites:

Medicare:

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/Version_Update_Changes.html Medicaid:

https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-integrity/ncci/edit-files/index.html

Providers may choose to delay submission of claims for deleted edits until after the implementation of the replacement edit file with retroactive date of January 1, 2020. Providers may also choose to appeal claims denied due to the PTP edits to the appropriate MAC including supporting documentation or resubmit claims denied due to the PTP edits after the implementation of the replacement edit file with January 1, 2020 retroactive date, as permitted by the MAC.CMS and the NCCI Program appreciate your time in making this inquiry.

Sincerely,

Capitol Bridge, LLC National Correct Coding Initiative Contractor Email:<u>NCCIPTPMUE@cms.hhs.gov</u> P.O. Box 368 Pittsboro, IN 46167 **SBA Certified 8(a) Small Disadvantaged Business**

Therapy Evaluation with Therapeutic Activities –In late January, both the American Occupational Therapy Association and the American Physical Therapy Association announced that Medicare will roll back the CCI edit between the therapy evaluation codes (97161-97163, 97165-97168) and therapeutic activities, 97530.

PARA was not a party to the correspondence from Medicare that indicated this change.See **PARA's** paper on this topic at:

https://apps.para-hcfs.com/para/Documents/CMS% 20May%20Reverse%202020%20CCI%20Edits%20for %20PT%20OT%20Services.pdf



BILLING DEVICE-INTENSIVE HCPCS WITHOUT A DEVICE



Medicare repeated little-known news about modifier CG that was quietly introduced in the October, 2019 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor update file. The guidance instructs hospitals to append modifier CG – "Policy criteria applied" – when reporting a device-dependent outpatient procedure which did not require a device.

The OPPS guidance is retroactive to January 1, 2019, although it was first included in the October 2019 update of the Integrated Outpatient Code Editor.

Many hospitals were advised by their MAC to report a device code at a nominal value to resolve the edit preventing claim submission without the device reported. Hospitals which may have reported a device-intensive procedure in 2019 which did not require a device should consider submitting a corrected claim with modifier CG, rather than device codes with a nominal value.

Here's an excerpt from Medicare's January 2020 Update of the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS):

https://apps.para-hcfs.com/PDE_V2/CDMEditor_New.aspx

3. Billing for Devices Under the OPPS

Effective for dates of service beginning on or after January 1, 2019, providers may bypass the claims processing edit that requires a device HCPCS for the procedure. For certain device-intensive procedures that describe situations in which a device may not be required, providers may bypass the claims processing edits that require a device by reporting modifier "CG". In light of this policy change, we are modifying section 61.2 of chapter 4 of the Medical Claims Processing Manual, publicatioin100-04. The modified manual section is part of CR11605.

The edit to be bypassed is IOCE edit 92:

Edi	Edit Description	Reason for Edit Generation	Vertion Implemented	Date: Effective	Non OPPS	Disposition
92		A device-dependent procedure is reported without a device code. See <u>Device-Dependent Procedure Editing and Processing</u> for more information.	16.0 - present	1/1/15 - present	No	RTP

BILLING DEVICE-INTENSIVE HCPCS WITHOUT A DEVICE

Background

In the January 2019 OPPS update, Medicare nearly doubled the number of HCPCS on OPPS Addendum P - "Device Intensive Procedures" -- procedures for which CMS has determined at least 30% of the APC payment is attributed to a packaged device code. Addendum P lists the percentage by which CMS will reduce payment -- an "offset percentage" -- to the OPPS hospital if the hospital does not incur the expected cost of an implant.

While CMS has long provided instructions for reporting a reduced-cost implant, it had not provided instructions for situations in which no implant at all was needed. Billers were unable to resolve edit 92 without including an implant on the claim, even if no implant at all was used for the procedure. OPPS Addendum P, which is available on the **PARA Data Editor Advisor** tab – bear in mind that CMS may publish changes to this addendum quarterly:

PARA	Data Editor	- Den	nonstra	tion Hos	pital [DE	MO]				dbD	emo				Contac	t Supp
Select	Charge Quote	Charge	Process	Claim/RA	Contracts	Pricing Data	Pricing	Rx/Supplies	Filters	CDM	Calculator	Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA
Туре			Summary	y												
Filter 8	Ву Туре	××	2020 Ad	dendum				×Q	CR#	Suppo	rting Docs	Filter Link	Audit	Unk	Issue (Jate
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum J - Ci	mprehensiv	e APCs			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum P - D	evice-Intensi	ve Procedures			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum O - N	lew and Revi	sed CPT Codes			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum N - B	yPass List				N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum M - C	omposite AP	C HCPCS			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum L - O	ut-Migration	Adjustment			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum E - Ir	patient Only	Procedures			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum D2 -	Comment In	dicators			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum D1 -	OPPS Payme	nt Status Indica	ators		N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum C - H	CPCS by APC	;			N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019
CMS Qu	arterly Update		2020 Add	endum B - O	PPS Paymen	t by HCPCS Cod	les		N/A	1	Doc				11/01/2	019

Since some of the HCPCS listed on the OPPS Addendum P "Device-Intensive Procedures" do not always require a device, hospitals previously had no appropriate mechanism to report such procedures. Some hospitals were verbally advised by their MAC to report a device anyway, at a very nominal price (e.g., \$1.00.) However, this billing method could result in full payment of the APC, when reduced payment should have been paid.

Modifier CG is not a new modifier. It is also used by dialysis providers and Rural Health Clinics for completely different purposes. Now, modifier CG has a third application. It may also be reported by OPPS hospitals when billing certain device-dependent procedures (which required no device) on an outpatient claim.

For example, HCPCS 27443 (ARTHROPLASTY, FEMORAL CONDYLES OR TIBIAL PLATEAU(S), KNEE; WITH DEBRIDEMENT AND PARTIAL SYNOVECTOMY) may involve either realigning the joint or replacing it with a prosthetic one.

Therefore, this HCPCS may be reported either a procedure which requires an implant or one which does not.Since 27443 appears on the OPPS list of "device-dependent procedures in Addendum P, claims in 2019 were not accepted unless a device was also reported on the claim.

BILLING DEVICE-INTENSIVE HCPCS WITHOUT A DEVICE

ARA	Data Editor		dbDemo							Contact Support Lo					
lect	ect Charge Quote Charge Process Claim/RA Contracts Pricing Data Pricing Rx/Supplies Filters CDM Calculator Advisor Admin CMS Ta												Tasks	PARA	
por	rt Selection 202	0 Hospital Based	HCPCS/CP1	ſ⊛ Codes Qu	arter: Q1 ×										
1000	s and/or Description	ons: 27443 for sel	ected Provide	r: Regional	Hospital (990	0001)							Physician Supervision Definition		
esul	ts returned(below							oport to P	DEI	Export to	Excel	🔑 Physik	dan Sup	vervision	Definitions
tesul	ts returned(below): 1 cal Lab Fee Schedu					Pe	sport to P	DE I (Export to		Payment		ervision	Definitions

If the hospital used no implant, or a significantly reduced cost implant, a lower APC reimbursement rate should be paid, according to the "Device Offset Amount" indicated in Addendum P. Here is an excerpt from Addendum P which indicates that the APC reimbursement for HCPCS 27443 will be reduced by \$4,972.76 (unadjusted national average) when reported with modifier CG appended, or when the implant is reported at a significantly reduced cost to the hospital.

File Description:

*List of HCPCS codes payable under the OPPS that are final to be designated as device-intensive procedures. *The final CY 2020 portion of the APC payment amounts uniquely associated with the cost of devices. The device offset percentage for each HCPCS code will be used to evaluate whether the procedure is designated as device-intensive, which is final to require a device offset greater than 30 percent.

*The implanted device offset amount is the product of the APC payment rate multiplied by HCPCS device offset percent.

*Implanted device cost statistics reflect the data from CY 2018 used for ratesetting in this CY 2020 OPPS/ASC final rule. Device cost statistics for HCPCS codes established in CY 2019 or CY 2020 do not appear in this file.

		_						
						Final CY 2020		Device
							D . 000 /	
_	_		_		_	APC Payment	Device Offset	Offset
HCPC	Short Descriptor	SI	-	APC	Ŧ	Rate 💌	Percentage 💌	Amount 👻
27400	Revise thigh muscles/tendons	J1		5114		\$5,981.28	30.47%	\$1,822.50
27403	Repair of knee cartilage	J1		5114		\$5,981.28	31.80%	\$1,902.05
27415	Osteochondral knee allograft	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	61.39%	\$7,305.04
27427	Reconstruction knee	J1		5114		\$5,981.28	34.29%	\$2,050.98
27428	Reconstruction knee	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	34.23%	\$4,073.16
27429	Reconstruction knee	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	43.82%	\$5,214.31
27438	Revise kneecap with implant	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	37.31%	\$4,439.66
27440	Revision of knee joint	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	46.75%	\$5,562.96
27442	Revision of knee joint	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	47.06%	\$5,599.85
27443	Revision of knee joint	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	41.79%	\$4,972.76
27446	Revision of knee joint	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	46.44%	\$5,526.08
27447	Total knee arthroplasty	J1		5115		\$11,899.39	48.67%	\$5,791.43
27477	Surgery to stop leg growth	J1		5114		\$5,981.28	49.53%	\$2,962.53
27485	Surgery to stop leg growth	J1		5114		\$5,981.28	60.03%	\$3,590.56
33274	Tcat insj/rpl perm ldls pm	J1		5194		\$15,938.20	65.06%	\$10,369.39

For more information on claims submission requirements for reduced cost implants, see **PARA's** paper at <u>https://apps.para-hcfs.com/para/Documents/Reporting Manufacturer Credit for Devices edited.pdf</u>

MEDI-CAL CHILDHOOD SCREENINGS

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2020 there are multiple new benefits as well as re-instated benefits for Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

Adverse Childhood Experiences:

Beginning January 1, 2020 Medi-Cal will begin reimbursing screenings for Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) for both children and adults up to 65 years of age with Proposition 56 funds, except for those who are dually eligible for Medi-Cal and Medicare Part B. Federally Qualified Health Centers, Rural Health Clinics and Indian Health Services will also be eligible for reimbursement under Proposition 56 in addition to their Prospective Payment System and all inclusive per visit reimbursement.

Beneficiaries under 21 years of age may receive periodic screening per medical necessity but screenings will only be paid



once per year, per provider. Beneficiaries 21 years of age and older may receive periodic screenings per medical necessity but will only be paid once in their lifetime, per provider.

ACEs screenings will be reimbursed in both the fee-for-service and managed care delivery systems when billed with the following HCPCS codes:

- G9919 High-risk, patient score of 4 or greater
- G9920 Lower-risk, patient score of 0 3

Under the fee-for-service payment system, providers will be reimbursed at the Medi-Cal rate up to \$29. Under the Managed Care payment system, plans will reimburse network providers no less than \$29 for each qualifying ACEs screening.

Documentation requirements include that the completed screen was reviewed, appropriate screening tool was used, results documented and interpreted, results discussed with beneficiary and/or family and any clinically appropriate actions were taken. Documentation should remain in the beneficiary's medical record and made available upon request. It is important to note that for providers to continue to be eligible for trauma payment after July 1, 2020, providers need to complete the DHCS training for ACEs screening and trauma-informed care.

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/bulletins/artfull/cah201912.asp



16

MEDI-CAL CHILDHOOD SCREENINGS

Childhood Developmental Screening:

Effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021, Medi-Cal will reimburse providers for developmental screenings with funds from Proposition 56. Developmental screenings are performed at well-child visits during the first year of life and when medically necessary based on developmental surveillance.

A standardized screening tool must be used by providers that meets the criteria set forth by the American Academy of Pediatrics and CMS. In order to bill for these services, documentation must include that the completed screen was reviewed, the appropriate tool was used, results were documented and interpreted, results were discussed with the child's family and/or caregiver, and any clinically appropriate actions were documented. The documentation should stay in the beneficiary's medical record and be available upon request.

Developmental screenings should be billed with CPT[®] Code 96110 and the KX modifier should not be appended.

AKA Da	ta Editor - Demonstration Hos	spital [DEMO]			dbD	emo				Con	tact Suppo	rt Log (
elect Ch	arge Quote Charge Process Claim/RA	Contracts Pricing Data	Pricing Rx/Supplies	Filters	CDM	Calcula	tor Adv	isor A	dmin	MS Tasl	s PARA	
leport Sel	ection Medicaid Reimbursement 🗶											
Codes and/	d Reimbursement for Descriptions: 96110 for selected State: turned (below): 3	CALIFORNIA										
CA Med	dicaid Website							-			Export to	o Excel
								<u> </u>	Copy to C	lipboard		
Code	Category	Description			Unit Value	Base Rate	Child Rate	ER Rate	Rental Rate	ProFee		Base Tech Reimb
Code 96110	Category Psychology Services for Mental Health Expansion - as of 12/15/19	Description DEVELOPMENTAL SCREEN		`	Value			ER	Renta	ProFee 95	ProFee	Tech Reimb
	Psychology Services for Mental Health			`	Value 54.90	Rate	Rate \$0.00	ER Rate \$0.00	Rental Rate \$0.00	ProFee 96	ProFee Reimb.	Tech Reimb \$54.9

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/bulletins/artfull/cah201912.asp

Podiatry Services:

Effective January 1, 2020, podiatry services that had been previously eliminated as part of the optional benefits exclusion are reinstated as full Medi-Cal benefits.

In addition to benefits being reinstated, the two-visit limit has also been removed. All TAR requirements remain the same.

Audiology and Speech Therapy:

Effective January 1, 2020 Audiology and Speech Therapy benefits that had been previously eliminated have been reinstated with full benefits. Medi-Cal covers audiological services only when ordered by a physician. Audiological treatment services for full-scope Medi-Cal recipients under 21 years of age are available through Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment Supplemental Services, subject to authorization when medically necessary.



hapter 4 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual instructs hospitals to report all hours of observation on only <u>one line of the claim</u>, indicating the date on which observation care begins. If the hours are split on multiple lines, the claim may not be processed correctly, and reimbursement could be incorrectly reduced. **PARA** clients are encouraged to verify their own billing practices to ensure full reimbursement.

PARA Data Editor users can view their facility's observation billing practices by using the **PARA Data Editor's** CMS tab to view actual outpatient claims (scrubbed of Protected Health Information) submitted to Medicare in a prior period.Here's the tab settings to review claims reporting HCPCS G0378:

Select	Charge Qu	ote Charge Process Claim/RA Contract	s Pricing Data Pricing Rx/Supplies Fi	Iters CDM Calculator Advisor Admin CMS Tasks PARA
Change	e Provider	Outpatient Search Criteria		
OIP	OP OP	HCPCS Group 1	HCPCS Group 2	Modifiers Group
0.	• •••	G0378		
Select Y	/ear	Review 250 Matching Claims Exclude Grou	ap2 Export All Matching Claims To Excel	Include Detail
2019	Ŧ	Neview 250 Matching Calms	p2 Export All Matching Calms To Excel	
				Medicare Fee for Service RAC Contact Information
				Claim Audit - Charge Capture III Data Source Timing
				📃 IP Migration Report 📑 OP Migration Report 📑 ED Top Diagnosis Report

Under Medicare's OPPS reimbursement methodology, a higher-paying APC rate is paid on the evaluation and management (E/M) code if three criteria are met on the outpatient claim:

- At least 8 hours of observation care is reported (8 or more units of G0378)
- No status T or J1 surgical procedure was performed on the same day or day prior to observation care; and
- A hospital evaluation and management code is reported, such as an ED visit (99281-99285, 99291), an outpatient clinic visit (G0463), "direct referral to observation care" (G0379), or a "type b" emergency department visit (G0380-G0384). (These codes are all status J2 under OPPS.)

99285 Code Detail									
Show/Hide HCPCS Details									
99285 Descriptor					*				
EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT VISIT FOR THE EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT OF A PATIENT, WHICH REQUIRES THESE 3 KEY COMPONENTS WITHIN THE CONSTRAINTS IMPOSED BY THE URGENCY OF THE PATIENT'S CLINICAL CONDITION AND/OR MENTAL STATUS: A COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY; A COMPREHENSIVE EXAMINATION; AND MEDICAL DECISION MAKING OF HIGH COMPLEXITY. COUNSELING AND/OR COORDINATION OF CARE WITH OTHER PHYSICIANS, OTHER QUALIFIED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, OR AGENCIES ARE PROVIDED CONSISTENT WITH THE NATURE OF THE PROBLEM(S) AND THE PATIENT'S AND/OR FAMILY'S NEEDS. USUALLY, THE PRESENTING PROBLEM(S) ARE OF HIGH SEVERITY AND POSE AN IMMEDIATE SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO LIFE OR PHYSIOLOGIC FUNCTION.									
99285 Additional Detail					8				
Status	Physician Fee Schedule	APC	Weight Payment National Copay Min Copay	Facility MUE MAI	CCI Edit				
Paid under OPPS; Addendum B displays APC assignments when services are separately payable.		77.97 5025 - Level 5 1 Visits	Type A ED 6.6084 \$607.34 \$0.00 \$121.47	2	YES				
Status J2 codes have two possible APC assignments		8011 - Comprei Observation Ser							

Medicare's claims processing software relies on the quantity reported on each line to determine the correct APC. It will not sum up two or more lines of G0378 to determine if the 8-unit minimum was met to pay the higher "comprehensive" observation care APC.

Here's a 2019 claim on which 99285 was paid at the standard OPPS rate (rate shown is reduced by patient liability). Only seven hours of observation care were reported.

Cha	nge Provider	Outpatient	Search C	riteria								
0	90 <mark>0</mark> 09	HCPCS Group G0378	>1		HCPCS Group 2		Modifier	s Group				
ielex 201	tt Year 9	Review 250 M	Matching Cl	aims Exclude Gr	Export All Matching Claims To Excel	Include Det		Medicare Fee	for Service RAC Co	otact Inform	ma	
im I	Headers - Cour	t of all claims	s matching	criteria: Cl	ick header to sort in order of payment received	💌 IP Migratio	Claim Aux	sit - Charge G		ita Source 1	Tin	
	PARA ID	Payme	Char	rges Diag ICD10	Diag ICD10 Description	Diag ICD10 2	Diag ICD10 3	Diag ICD	Dischar Code	s Status		
5	51360992	\$471.	50 \$6,	285.75 N179	Acute kidney failure, unspecified	N189	D631	Z8589	20190419 G0378	01		
6	24221578	\$532.	62 \$8,	963.00 R079	Chest pain, unspecified	14891	K2270	110	20190227 G0376	01		
7	43228907	\$736.	63 \$40,	894.90 3441	Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease with (a	R0600	Z9981	1509	20190404 G037	03		
8	46450927	\$751.	21 \$15,	812.70 R0789	Other chest pain	110	E785	F419	20190405 G0378	01		
9	54337184	\$822.	34 \$22,	271.45 R55	Syncope and collapse	E1122	I130	N189	20190428 G0378	03		
im t	Details											
	PARA ID	Rev Code	HCPCS	HCPCS Desc			Mod 1 M	And 2 Units	Payment	Charges		
1	24221578	0300	36415	COLLECTION OF V	ENOUS BLOOD BY VENIPUNCTURE			1				
2	24221578	0301	80048	BASIC METABOLIC	PANEL (CALCIUM, TOTAL) THIS PANEL MUST IN	CLUDE THE FOL		1				
3	24221578	0301	84484	TROPONIN, QUANT	TITATIVE			1				
4	24221578	0305	85025	BLOOD COUNT; CO	OMPLETE (CBC), AUTOMATED (HGB, HCT, RBC, W	VBC AND PLATE.		1				
5	24221578	0306	87641	INFECTIOUS AGEN	IT DETECTION BY NUCLEIC ACID (DNA OR RNA);	STAPHYLOCOC	-	1				
6	24221578	0324	71045	RADIOLOGIC EXAM	RADIOLOGIC EXAMINATION, CHEST; SINGLE VIEW 1 \$56.47							
7	24221578	0450	99285	EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT VISIT FOR THE EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT OF A P 25 1 \$476.15								
	24221578	0730	93005	ELECTROCARDIOG	RAM, ROUTINE ECG WITH AT LEAST 12 LEADS; 1	TRACING ONLY,		1				
8			G0378					7				

Here's a claim from the same facility reporting an ED visit, no surgical procedure, and 20 hours of observation care (G0378).Note that 99285 was paid at the higher "comprehensive observation" APC rate of \$2,163 (which does not include that portion assigned to patient liability):

6	39395245	\$2,163.	51 \$9,	956.05 D469	Myelodysplastic syndrome, un	specified	Z951	1509	E119	20190315 G0378	01	
aim I	Details											
	PARA ID	Rev Code	HCPCS	HCPCS Desc				Mod 1	Mod 2 Unit	s Payment	Charges	
۷	333336733	- www.	01000	onareactory or	DIF JIEGS ON IPERCI DEPARTI	FOR DELEVOIRE	acocost, 11	urter.			0000	-
9	39395245	0324	71045	RADIOLOGIC E	AMINATION, CHEST; SINGLE VIE	W			1			
10	39395245	0390	P9016	RED BLOOD CEL	LLS, LEUKOCYTES REDUCED, EAC	H UNIT			2			
11	39395245	0450	99285	EMERGENCY DE	PARTMENT VISIT FOR THE EVALU	ATION AND MANA	GEMENT OF	A P 25	1	\$2,163.51		
12	39395245	0637	A9270	NON-COVERED	ITEM OR SERVICE			GY	2			
13	39395245	0637	A9270	NON-COVERED	ITEM OR SERVICE			GY	7			
14	39395245	0637	J1815	INJECTION, INS	ULIN, PER 5 UNITS			GY	1			
15	39395245	0637	J1815	INJECTION, INS	ULIN, PER 5 UNITS			GY	1			
16	39395245	0730	93005	ELECTROCARDI	OGRAM, ROUTINE ECG WITH AT I	LEAST 12 LEADS;	TRACING OF	iLY,	1		-	
17	39395245	0762	G0378	HOSPITAL OBSE	RVATION SERVICE, PER HOUR				20			

19

The following claim from a different facility demonstrates the importance of reporting observation on one line only—since two lines were reported, and neither line was more than 8 units (although together the two lines amounted to 11 units), the higher comprehensive observation APC was **not** paid on 99285:

10	9944360	\$767.	.52 \$5,	535.86 E1010 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis wit D72829 K	219	E1143	20190112 G0378	07	`
	Details								
	PARA ID	Rev Code	HCPCS	HCPCS Desc	Mod 1	Mod 2 Units	Payment	Charges	
20	9944360	0450	99285	EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT VISIT FOR THE EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT OF A P.	. 25	1	\$397.02	\$985.00	0
6. of	*******	*****	144944	ENABLY EVEN AND AND AND AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AND			_	_	1
26	9944360	0636	J2270	INJECTION, MORPHINE SULFATE, UP TO 10 MG		2			
27	9944360	0636	32274	INJECTION, MORPHINE SULFATE, PRESERVATIV Neither line G0378		2			
28	9944360	0636	32405	INJECTION, ONDANSETRON HYDROCHLORIDE reports more than 8		4			
29	9944360	0636	32550	INJECTION, PROMETHAZINE HCL, UP TO 50 MG UNITS		2			
30	9944360	0636	32765	INJECTION, METOCLOPRAMIDE HCL, UP TO 10 MG		2			l
31	9944360	0730	93005	ELECTROCARDIOGRAM, ROUTINE ECG WITH AT LEAST 12 LEADS; TRACING ONLY,		1			
32	9944360	0762	G0378	HOSPITAL OBSERVATION SERVICE, PER HOUR		3			
33	9944360	0762	G0378	HOSPITAL OBSERVATION SERVICE, PER HOUR		7			1
			Cog	vright © 2019 PARA HealthCare Analytics an HFRI Company webmaster@para-hcfs. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association	com Priv	acy Policy	e	Refresh Pag	pe.

The Medicare Claims Processing Manual instructs providers to report all hours of observation care on one line, using the date observation care began as the date of service on the claim:

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c12.pdf

290.2.2 - Reporting Hours of Observation

(Rev. 2234, Issued: 05-27-11, Effective: 07-01-11, Implementation: 07-05-11)

Observation time begins at the clock time documented in the patient's medical record, which coincides with the time that observation care is initiated in accordance with a physician's order. Hospitals should round to the nearest hour. For example, a patient who began

receiving observation services at 3:03 p.m. according to the nurses' notes and was discharged to home at 9:45 p.m. when observation care and other outpatient services were completed, should have a "7" placed in the units field of the reported observation HCPCS code.

General standing orders for observation services following all outpatient surgery are not recognized. Hospitals should not report as observation care, services that are part of another Part B service, such as postoperative monitoring during a standard recovery period (e.g., 4-6 hours), which should be billed as recovery room services. Similarly, in the case of patients who undergo diagnostic testing in a hospital outpatient department, routine preparation services furnished prior to the testing and recovery afterwards are included in the payments for those diagnostic services.Observation services should not be billed concurrently with diagnostic or therapeutic services for which active monitoring is a part of the procedure (e.g., colonoscopy, chemotherapy). In situations where such a procedure interrupts observation services, hospitals may determine the most appropriate way to account for this time. For example, a hospital outpatient encounter and add the length of time for the periods of observation services together to reach the total number of units reported on the claim for the hourly observation services HCPCS code G0378.

290.2.2 - Reporting Hours of Observation

(Hospital observation service, per hour). A hospital may also deduct the average length of time of the interrupting procedure, from the total duration of time that the patient receives observation services.

Observation time ends when all medically necessary services related to observation care are completed. For example, this could be before discharge when the need for observation has ended, but other medically necessary services not meeting the definition of observation care are provided (in which case, the additional medically necessary services would be billed separately or included as part of the emergency department or clinic visit). Alternatively, the end time of observation services may coincide with the time the patient is actually discharged from the hospital or admitted as an inpatient. Observation time may include medically necessary services and follow-up care provided after the time that the physician writes the discharge order, but before the patient is discharged. However, reported observation time would not include the time patients remain in the hospital after treatment is finished for reasons such as waiting for transportation home. If a period of observation spans more than 1 calendar day, all of the hours for the entire period of observation must be included on a single line and the date of service for that line is the date that observation care begins.

Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 12 - Physicians/Nonphysician Practitioners							
Table of Contents (<i>Rev. 4339, 07-25-19</i>)							
Transmittals for Chapter 12							
10 - General							
20 - Medicare Physicians Fee Schedule (MPFS)							
20.1 - Method for Computing Fee Schedule Amount							
20.2 - Relative Value Units (RVUs)							
20.3 - Bundled Services/Supplies							
20.4 - Summary of Adjustments to Fee Schedule Computations							
20.4.1 - Participating Versus Nonparticipating Differential							
20.4.2 - Site of Service Payment Differential							
20.4.3 - Assistant at Surgery Services							
20.4.4 - Supplies							
20.4.5 - Allowable Adjustments							
20.4.6 - Payment Due to Unusual Circumstances (Modifiers "-22" and "-52")							
20.4.7 - Technical Component Payment Reduction for X-Rays and Other Imaging Services							
20.5 - No Adjustments in Fee Schedule Amounts							
20.6- Update Factor for Fee Schedule Services							
20.7 - Comparability of Payment Provision of Delegation of Authority by CMS to Railroad Retirement Board							
20.8 - Payment for Teleradiology Physician Services Purchased by Indian Health Services (IHS) Providers and Physicians							
30 - Correct Coding Policy							
30.1 - Digestive System (Codes 40000 - 49999)							
30.2 - Urinary and Male Genital Systems (Codes 50010 - 55899)							
30.3 - Audiology Sevices							
30.4 - Cardiovascular System (Codes 92950-93799)							

THERAPIST VISITS TO EVALUATE HOME ENVIRONMENT

Several Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs) have

inquired whether they may claim reimbursement for a physical therapist or occupational therapist's services in travelling to a patient's home to conduct a "Home Safety Visit" or a "home environment evaluation."

Typically, this visit follows discharge from an inpatient stay; in some



instances, the therapist plans to visit the home prior to the patient's discharge.

Acute care hospitals (including CAHs) are not reimbursed by Medicare or other commercial carriers for home safety or environment evaluations. If the hospital wishes to offer home environment evaluations, **PARA** recommends partnering with a home health agency as the vehicle to deliver the service, or offering the service on a private-pay basis. (Incidentally, Home Health agencies are not directly reimbursed by Medicare for each service rendered, but for each 60-day "episode" of care based on acuity.)

Nether Medicare nor commercial payors expect acute care hospitals to provide this service. In general, Medicare covers medically necessary services provided by hospitals when performed for the patient directly, rather than indirectly in assessing the patient's environment. Home Health agencies and Comprehensive Outpatient Rehab Facilities (CORFs), however, may be reimbursed by Medicare if the home environment evaluation service meets medical necessity requirements.

Although there are no details of reimbursement rates or HCPCS codes, the Medicare Benefits Policy Manual indicates that a "Home Environment Evaluation" may be covered when performed by a Comprehensive Outpatient Rehab Facility (CORF) as part of the overall treatment plan. The purpose of this assessment is to permit the rehabilitation plan of treatment to be tailored to take into account the patient's home environment. (Unfortunately, neither the Benefits Manual nor the Medicare Claims Processing Manual offer guidance on billing for home environment evaluations.)

To be become a CORF, organizations must enroll under Medicare as a Comprehensive Outpatient Rehab Facility. Here is a link and an excerpt to Medicare's CORF information website:

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandComplianc/CORFs_

Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facilities

This page provides basic information about being certified as a Medicare and/or Medicaid Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF) provider and includes links to applicable laws, regulations, and compliance information.

THERAPIST VISITS TO EVALUATE HOME ENVIRONMENT

To report this service, we identified only HCPCS T1028 (Assessment of home, physical and family environment, to determine suitability to meet patient's medical needs), which is not covered by Medicare under OPPS or the Physician Fee Schedule:

PARA Data Editor - Demonstration Hospital [DEMO]		dbDemo	Contact Support Log.Out
Select Charge Quote Charge Process Claim/RA Contracts Pricing Data	Pricing Rx/Supplies Filters	CDM Calculator Advisor	Admin CMS Tasks PARA
Report Selection 2020 Hospital Based HCPCS/CPT® Codes Quarter: Q1 ×			
2020 HCPCS Codes - ALL Quarter: Q1 Codes and/or Descriptions: T1028 for selected Provider: Regional Hospital (990 Results returned(below): 1 AWI: 1, DME: CA, Clinical Lab Fee Schedule: CA2, Physician Fee Schedule:ANAHE	IM/SANTA ANA, CA	DE 🕷 Export to Excel	Physician Supervision Definitions
Current Descriptor	Fee Schedule	Initial APC	Payment
T1028 - assessment of home, physical and family environment, to determine suitability to meet patient's medical needs			
Berenson-Eggers Type of Service: 22 - UNDEFINED CODES			

Here's a link and an excerpt from the Medicare Benefits Policy Manual, Chapter 12 - Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF) Coverage:

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c12.pdf

40.10 - Home Environment Evaluation

(Rev. 111, Issued: 09-25-09; Effective Date: 07-07-08; Implementation Date: 10-26-09)

One single, home environment evaluation visit is a covered CORF service if it is included in the physical therapy, occupational therapy or speech-language pathology plan of treatment. The single home environment evaluation visit allows the evaluation of the patient in the home environment and the assessment of the potential impact on the patient's rehabilitation goals. The purpose of the home environment evaluation is to permit the rehabilitation plan of treatment to be tailored to take into account the patient's home environment. However, Medicare does not pay for physical alterations to the home that facilitates the patient's rehabilitation. The patient must be present during the home environment evaluation visit, which must be performed by the physical therapist, occupational therapist or speech-language pathologist, as appropriate. The patient's presence is necessary to fully evaluate the potential impact of the home situation on the rehabilitation goals as specified in the plan of treatment.

The home environment evaluation visit is not covered as a routine service for all CORF patients. It is covered only if, in establishing or carrying out the physical therapy, occupational therapy, or speech-language pathology plan of treatment, there is a clear indication that the home environment might adversely affect the patient's rehabilitation. Coverage is limited to the services of one professional, either a physical therapist, occupational therapist, or a speech-language pathologist who provides the therapy services established in the corresponding plan of treatment that identifies the necessity for the home environment evaluation visit.



Unless the CAH is enrolled as a CORF, **PARA** recommends offering home safety or environment assessment services on a private-pay basis at a fixed rate plus travel reimbursement at a per-mile rate. The hospital should be sure to provide an Advanced Beneficiary Notice to Medicare beneficiaries prior to conducting the service.



Resolution | Recovery | Management

HFRI is altering the hospital AR landscape by delivering unparalleled speed, scalability and accuracy to the insurance AR management process. Through our proprietary, <u>intelligent automation</u> and powerful process engineering, we're able to resolve all claims, regardless of size or age. That means you're able to recover collections from insurance claims that otherwise would have been written off.

Our AR management services are easily integrated into your hospital's existing workflow to seamlessly function as an extension to your existing billing office. **HFRI** specialists collaborate with your team not only to assist with your <u>denial management</u> initiatives but to identify root causes that will help prevent denials from occurring in the first place.

Specialized Services to Improve AR Performance



HFRI's scalable, client-specific solutions allow hospitals to systematically address problem claims across the full AR spectrum, from government and commercial payers to managed care, worker's compensation and personal injury claims.

Our capabilities include:

- Primary AR recovery and resolution We pursue aging, small-balance claims identified by your staff as problematic. If a claim has previously been worked internally, referring it to HFRI's dedicated, specialized teams can help ensure quicker cash conversion and a reduction of bad debt reserves.
- Pre write-off AR recovery and resolution In addition to primary AR recovery and management services, HFRI also offers pre write-off (often known as secondary) insurance AR recovery to help you collect highly-aged claims and minimize write-offs.
- Legacy system conversions

Transitioning to a new system can slow down the claims process and create problems for hospital personnel who must work between two billing platforms. **HFRI** can provide interim solutions to help you accelerate pre-conversion cash and assist with post-conversion AR resolution. AR recovery projects: **HFRI** is available to assist you on a temporary project basis to address AR backlogs that can't be worked by your existing staff.

SIX STEPS FOR DEPLOYING AI SOLUTIONS IN DENIAL MANAGEMENT



Hospitals' attempts to resolve denied insurance claims can be costly, time-consuming and frequently unsuccessful. As a result, many facilities choose to ignore high-volume, lower-value claims to concentrate their limited manpower and technology resources on only the most valuable, big-ticket denials.

Unfortunately, this triage process means facilities and health systems often end up leaving large amounts of insurance company money on the table. And that's something few providers can afford to do in today's challenging economic environment.

The good news is that intelligent automation and data mining capabilities are transforming accounts receivable (AR) recovery and resolution by reducing the human touches necessary to identify the root causes of payment delays, underpayments and denials.

Armed with knowledge about how and why denials are occurring, outsourced remediation specialists can work far more efficiently and effectively to resolve unpaid claims. Just as important, intelligent automation is able to remedy the simplest denials or delays with no human intervention whatsoever. Together, these breakthrough capabilities accelerate claims resolution, reduce write-offs and improve hospital cash flow.

Healthcare Financial Resources (HFRI) is an industry leader in utilizing intelligent automation to transform denial management and maximize collections. The company follows a systematic, 6-step process that produces optimal speed and success in addressing all denials, regardless of type, age or amount.

A growing problem

Healthcare AR follow-up traditionally has been highly dependent on manual intervention. Because the reasons for denying or delaying claims can vary greatly from carrier to carrier, trained personnel must analyze each unresolved payment and associated payer rules to determine the underlying cause and what, if any, action can be taken.

This process can be extremely time-consuming and usually involves multiple conversations with the insurance company representative. As payer contracts and reimbursement requirements have become more complex and the volume of denials has increased, the ability of staff to keep pace has diminished.

SIX STEPS FOR DEPLOYING AI SOLUTIONS IN DENIAL MANAGEMENT

The problem of timely resolution is compounded by the fact that denial management staffers often lack the knowledge required to address the full range of denial types once the underlying cause has been identified. This means that for most hospitals, the growing volume of increasingly complicated denials has led to a steadily rising backlog of aging, unresolved accounts.

Managers consequently are left with no recourse but to focus limited resources only on those claims that offer the greatest potential return. Generally, that means low-value, high-volume denials, or those that have aged beyond a certain date, are written off.

Recent analysis found that hospital claims totaling \$262 billion were denied in 2016; an amount representing about 9% of all healthcare transactions.¹ The cost of remediating denials through appeal, meanwhile, averaged \$118 per claim, or \$8.6 billion for U.S. hospitals overall.²

Yet only about 65% of payer rejections are reworked and resubmitted.³ The reality is that write-offs have increased dramatically for the average 350-bed hospital in recent years, up 79% from \$3.9 million to \$7 million between 2011 and 2017, according to the Advisory Board.³

Healthcare AR follow-up traditionally has been highly dependent on manual intervention.

HFRI's 6-step process for harnessing intelligent automation

HFRI has focused exclusively on the challenges associated with hospital payment delay and denial resolution for nearly 20 years. From this effort, we've perfected a system that utilizes a combination of robotic process automation (RPA), intelligent automation and staff specialization to streamline and accelerate the resolution process.

RPA software can be programmed to accomplish basic tasks across applications by replicating manual human activity. Intelligent automation takes this a step further by incorporating machine learning and decision-making logic into the process. The result is incrementally improved decisions as the number of cases or variances increase.

HFRI's intelligent automation process utilizes the following steps to help ensure your organization collects everything you're entitled to in a timely manner:

- 1. Collecting information: Proprietary bot applications scrape denied claims, hospital billing systems, EDI applications and other transactional data for all available intelligence related to a specific account. This information can include everything from denial codes and payment and service history to contractual information and filing deadlines
- 2. Automating resolution: From this aggregation, common, relatively simple barriers to account resolution, such as misallocated remittances, can be identified and addressed automatically through artificial intelligence applications. This automated functionality greatly decreases resolution cycle time for the simplest denials
- **3. Categorizing by root cause:** The remaining denials are categorized by root cause into separate buckets or work queues. Root cause categories can range from contractual, registration and clinical issues to coding, coverage and utilization denial triggers. Succinct summaries of all relevant information are developed for each denied, delayed or underpaid claim

SIX STEPS FOR DEPLOYING AI SOLUTIONS IN DENIAL MANAGEMENT

- 4. Organizing complex denial data: Working from category-specific, prioritized work queues, HFRI remediation specialists access the summary screens for each claim. This detailed information, combined with the specialist's in-depth knowledge about how best to resolve a specific type of issue, allows them to expedite rework and secure resolution for both high- and low-value claims much more quickly
- **5.** Identifying all relevant payer deadlines: Beyond categorizing and prioritizing claims by root cause, intelligent automation also identifies all relevant payer deadlines associated with each claim. Equipped with this knowledge, the resolution specialist is cognizant of the available window in which to work, resubmit and/or appeal the denial
- **6. Recommending process improvements:** HFRI additionally provides clients with recommended process improvements that can help decrease aged and denied claims at the front end of the revenue cycle once root causes are identified. Comprehensive reporting likewise is generated to provide trends and other insights into the entire A/R portfolio.

A proven solution

HFRI's process sets the company apart from other third-party AR management recovery and resolution firms. While many vendors rely on standard denial management technologies, HFRI has combined proven intelligent automation with deep subject matter expertise in the areas of revenue cycle workflow, process management and claims resolution. The result is a comprehensive, hybrid approach that addresses every claim, regardless of size, to generate tangible results for clients.

For most hospitals, HFRI's AR management solution typically increases cash collections by 30% versus a non-automated approach, and some clients have seen collections jump by as much as 100%. In addition, the lifecycle for resolving a claim is generally reduced by 25% or more. And thanks to ongoing process improvement guidance provided by HFRI, the volume of denials, delays and underpayments is usually reduced by 20-25%.

No margin for error

In an earlier era, denials were frequently viewed as simply an annoyance by hospitals and the process for resolving them was straightforward. In any case, the amount of money at stake was usually modest when compared to an organization's overall revenue.

Today the landscape has changed substantially. Increasingly complex payer contracts, coupled with expanding payer rules and restrictions, have greatly increased the number of denials and the level of financial risk they present. Hospitals can no longer afford to write off high-volume, low-value claims simply because they lack the resources to pursue them.

HFRI combines advanced technology and staff specialization to rebalance the provider-payer dynamic and assist hospitals in finally overcoming the critical financial problem that denials represent. For more information about how HFRI can help your organization. Contact us today.

2. Ibid.

4. Kelly Gooch, "<u>4 ways hospitals can lower claim denial rates</u>," Becker's Hospital CFO Report, Jan. 5, 2018

^{1.} Philip Betbeze, "<u>Claims Appeals Cost Hospitals Up to \$8.6B Annually</u>,"HealthLeaders, June 26, 2017

^{3.} Chris Wyatt, "Optimizing the Revenue Cycle Requires a Financially Integrated Network," HFMA, July 7, 2015

PDE PRICING DATA REPORT -- APC CLAIM ANALYSIS

Hospitals often express an interest in the billing practices of hospitals aligned with their geographic market group. The **APC Claim Analysis** ad hoc report provides CMS claims data on surgical or significant diagnostic procedures to create a comparative analysis of your hospital's data to the national norm.

PARA	ARA Data Editor - Demonstration Hospital [DEMO]							dbDemo I Contac						Contact	Support	Log Out		
Select	Charge	Quote	Charge Process	Claim/RA	Contract	s Pricing Data	Pricing	Rx/Supplies	Filte	rs CDM	Calcul	ator A	Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA	
		н	ospital Summary			Inpatient						Outpatient						
Hospit	al Summ	ary	2019	▼ PDF	*	DRG Summary		2019	*	PDF			Outpat	ient	2019		▼ PDF	*
High level charge analysis, compare your Hospital to the market average of your peers. The analysis includes: Inpatient cases and days, emergency room visits, outpatient surgery and diagnostic procedures. Multiple pages include both summary and detail					nostic s	Average charge per case for each DRG is listed in this report. Review a head to head analysis of DRG charges versus your selected peers. Analysis is divided in four major service groups: Medical, Surgical, Obstetric, and Psychiatric. Medical Surgical Control of the service groups: Medical Surgical Control of the service grou						ive anal	ve analysis of over 70 key					
Hospit This Ex		Trend ok is a c	ombination of the ncludes three year		1	DRG Service Lin Summary Detail analysis as t in Inpatient case.	to w	2019	_	PDF arges com	prise			t, allows harge del		Clain	k on AP n Analys the repo	is to
	e and perc Staff Rep		ge statistics.		Â	our peers by serv inalysis includes P	harmany		ar ord	d Psyc	ting E	ter sur		significar		ostic pro	PDF cedures	to create
			Professional Fee		F	toom and 19 othe	r service l	ines.			-		ge analy	sismor	e			
Supplie	er Detail		10123310110111022			DRG Service Lin	e Detail	2019	*	PDF	-	3458						
This ad	hoc repor		the User to enter	codesmore	s	(ey a DRG to retri Cost Report, as mi pecific Provider d Setail product line	any as 22 etail plus	service lines. A	nalysi	s includes	A A	APC Status T & J1 Rank 2019 PDF Analyze your top 100 APC status T & J1 charges. APC Status 2019 PDF A.O. S and V Rank 2019 PDF A.O. S and V Rank					* *	
	e Line De			12 %										150 APC	status	. 0. 58	V charo	ies.
This wo	orksheet co	ombines	your charge maste	sr into the PA	RA servici	Hospital Room R	lates -	2019	*			PC Stat				4 40 5 4	_	
	oe Line(s)					Avg Charge/Day npatient average Surgical, Obstetric	room rate				ical, S	urgical	Rank	150 APC	2019 status	r surgica	*	s.
Dept(s):					DRG By MDC		2019	-		A	PC Stat	tus T De	stail	2019		Ŧ	
						Detail analysis as in Inpatient case.	Identify s		t are r	not in line v	prise			item cha cedure	-	the clair	m level f	or any
	To change from the geographic (default) group, use the drop down Download DRG List by Excel file. Current DRGs, their Retrieve comprehensive pricing For any number of HCPCS								HCPCS									
Pricing	Group:	Geog	raphic			lescriptions, and I he DRG-focused P				presented				teimburs and NPI		ind Peer	Market o	data and
Data S	ource Tin	ning																

The report lists the HCPCS code requested with its APC Reimbursement. The report then provides APC status and reimbursement for each of the procedures, drugs, and supplies found on other claims with that HCPCS code. The percentages listed in the Hospital Peer Group and the National columns indicate how often a procedure was billed with the HCPCS code that was requested.

Only separately payable OPPS codes will return results. These consist of status J1, J2 and T codes. Other codes such as status N (not separately paid under OPPS), or status Q1, Q2, Q3, or Q4 (paid or packaged under OPPS) and status A (paid on the Physician Fee Schedule, such as physical therapy services) will not return results.

As an example, please see the snippet of the report requesting information on HCPCS 93458 catheter placement in coronary artery(s) for coronary angiography, C1769 Guide Wire, was reported on 100% of the claims within the hospital's peer group and 77% nationally. Likewise, hospitals within the peer group reported J1644 Injection, Heparin Sodium, 1000 units on 100% and nationally hospitals reported the

PDE PRICING DATA REPORT -- APC CLAIM ANALYSIS

J1644 72.2% of the time. The report can be formatted in PDF or in Excel; a sample of the PDF version is provided below.

The report can be run with different market groups by using the drop-down in Pricing Group in the lower left corner of the **Pricing Data** tab.

Demonstratik	on Hospital Claim Summary		Outpatient Medicare Limited Data Set - Calendar Year 2019						
Geographic I	Market Group				2020 ADDB Qu	very: 93458			
HCPCS Code	Description	APC Status	Reimburs	ement	Hospital Peer Group	National			
93458	CATHETER PLACEMENT IN CORONARY ARTERY(S) FOR CORONARY ANGIOGRAPHY, INCLUDING INTRAPROCEDURAL INJECTION(S) FOR CORONARY ANGIOGRAPHY, IMAGING SUPERVISION AND INTERPRETATION: WITH LEFT HEART CATHETERIZATION INCLUDING INTRAPROCEDURAL INJECTION(S) FOR LEFT VENTRICULOGRAPHY, WHEN PERFORMED	и	2,849.63	APC	143,808 Total Claims Peer Claims 4 Hospital Clair	ms			
99153	MODERATE SEDATION SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE SAME PHYSICIAN OR OTHER QUILIFIED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL PERFORMING THE DIAGNOSTIC OR THERAPEUTIC SERVICE THAT THE SEDATION SUPPORTS, REQUIRING THE PRESENCE OF AN INDEPENDENT TRAINED OBSERVENT TO ASSIST IN THE MONITORING OF THE PATENT'S LEVEL OF CONSCIOUSNESS AND PHYSICLOGICAL STATUS; EACH ADDITIONAL 15 MINUTES INTRASERVICE TIME (UST SEPARATELY IN ADDITION TO CODE FOR PRIMARY SERVICE)	N	12.57	PROFEE		25.6 %			
99285	EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT VISIT FOR THE EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT OF A PATIENT, WHICH REQUIRES THISE 3 KEY COMPONENTS WITHIN THE CONSTRAINTS IMPOSED BY THE URGENCY OF THE PATIENTS CLINICAL CONDITION AND/OR MENTAL STATUS: A COMPREMENSIVE HISTORY, A COMPREMENSIVE EXAMINATION, AND MEDICAL DECISION MAKING OF HIGH COMPLEXITY. COUNSELING AND/OR COORDINATION OF CARE WITH OTHER PHYSICIANS, OTHER QUALIFIED HEALTH CARE PROVESSIONALS, OR AGENCIES ARE PROVIDED CONSISTENT WITH THE INTURE OF THE PROBLEMS IN MAKING INFORMATION FAMILYS NEEDS. USUALLY, THE PRESENTING PROBLEM(S) ARE OF HIGH SEVERITY AND POSE AN IMMEDIATE SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO LIFE OR PHYSICIOLOGY FUNCTION.	.12	504.46	APC		7.8 %			
A9270	NON-COVERED ITEM OR SERVICE	E1				26.3 %			
C1725	CATHETER, TRANSLUMINAL ANGIOPLASTY, NON-LASER (MAY INCLUDE GUIDANCE, INFUSION/PERFUSION CAPABILITY)	N				24.2 %			
C1760	CLOSURE DEVICE, VASCULAR (IMPLANTABLE/INSERTABLE)	N			50.0 %	26.0 %			
C1769	GUIDE WIRE	N			100.0 %	77.0 %			
C1874	STENT, COATED/COVERED, WITH DELIVERY SYSTEM	N				21.4 %			
C1887	CATHETER, GUIDING (MAY INCLUDE INFUSION/PERFUSION CAPABILITY)	N				53.6 %			
C1894	INTRODUCER/SHEATH, OTHER THAN GUIDING, OTHER THAN INTRACARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGICAL, NON-LASER	N			50.0 %	71.8 %			
C9600	PERCUTANEOUS TRANSCATHETER PLACEMENT OF DRUG ELUTING INTRACORONARY STENT(S), WITH CORONARY ANGIOPLASTY WHEN PERFORMED; SINGLE MAJOR CORONARY ARTERY OR BRANCH	JI	9,907.37	APC		19.7 %			
G0378	HOSPITAL OBSERVATION SERVICE, PER HOUR	N				13.0 %			
J0153	INJECTION, ADENOSINE, 1 MG (NOT TO BE USED TO REPORT ANY ADENOSINE PHOSPHATE COMPOUNDS)	N			25.0 %	5.5 %			
J0360	INJECTION, HYDRALAZINE HCL, UP TO 20 MG	N			25.0 %	5.0 %			
J0583	INJECTION, BIVALIRUDIN, 1 MG	N				7.6 %			
J1200	INJECTION, DIPHENHYDRAMINE HCL, UP TO 50 MG	N				7.5 %			
J1644	INJECTION, HEPARIN SODIUM, PER 1000 UNITS	N			100.0 %	72.2 %			
J2001	INJECTION, LIDOCAINE HOL FOR INTRAVENOUS INFUSION, 10 MG	N				14.9 %			

Hospitals should exercise caution interpreting this data. This report provides information on billing practices that are common for hospitals outpatient claims submitted to Medicare – common billing practices are not necessarily compliant billing practices.





New PDE training opportunities available.

In an effort to streamline the **PARA Data Editor (PDE)** training process, **PARA** will begin hosting weekly Overviews of the **PDE**. These sessions will be open to any client or user who wishes to join, and will consist of a high-level review of the functionality available within the **PDE**. If you are new to the **PDE**, or would like a refresher on its capabilities, please join us at whichever session is most convenient for you.

Beginning January 8, 2020 Overview sessions will be held:

Wednesdays at 11:00 am Pacific time (12:00 pm Mountain, 1:00 pm Central, 2:00 pm Eastern)

Fridays 8:00 am Pacific time (9:00 am Mountain, 10:00 am Central, 11:00 am Eastern)

Please note, focused training for your staff on the modules of the **PDE** that you choose to utilize will still be available.

If you are interested in attending one of the sessions, please email Mary McDonnell, Director of PDE Training and Development at <u>mmcdonnell@para-hcfs.com</u>. An invitation to the session of your choice will be emailed to you. If you have any questions, please email us at the address above or call (800) 999-3332 ext. 216.

MLN CONNECTS

PARA invites you to check out the **minconnects** page available from the Centers For Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). It's chock full of news and information, training opportunities, events and more! Each week PARA will bring you the latest news and links to available resources. Click each link for the PDF!



mInconnects

Official CMS news from the Medicare Learning Network

Thursday, February 6, 2020

News

Open Payments Registration

Promoting Interoperability Programs: Deadline to Submit 2019 Data is March 2

<u>•Ouality Payment Program: Updated Explore Measures Tool</u>

Quality Payment Program: MIPS 2020 Call for Measures and Activities

·Medicare Promoting Interoperability Program: Requirements for 2020

SNF Quality Reporting Program: FY 2022 APU Table

<u>Reassignment of Medicare Benefits: Revised CMS-855R Required May 1</u>

•February is American Heart Month

Compliance

Outpatient Rehabilitation Therapy Services: Comply with Medicare Billing Requirements.

Claims, Pricers & Codes

·ICD-10-CM: New Diagnosis Code for Vaping-related Disorders Effective April 1

Events

Substance Use Disorders: Availability of Benefits Listening Session — February 18

Ground Ambulance Organizations: Reporting Volunteer Labor Call — February 20.

•Dementia Care: CMS Toolkits Call — March 3

Part A Providers: QIC Appeals Demonstration Call — March 5

MLN Matters® Articles

·Provider Enrollment Appeals Procedure

·Quarterly Influenza Virus Vaccine Code Update - July 2020

·2020 Annual Update to the Therapy Code List — Revised

2020 Durable Medical Equipment Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Code Jurisdiction List — Revised

There were THREE new or revised MedLearns released this week.

To go to the full Transmittal document simply click on the screen shot or the link.

FIND ALL THESE TRANSMITTALS IN THE **ADVISOR** TAB OF THE **PDE**

PARA Data Editor - [Dem	onstra	tion Ho	ospit	al [DE	MO]				dbDe	mo				Contac	t Suppo	<u>rt Log C</u>
Gelect Charge Quote Ch	narge	Process	Claim/R	AC	ontracts	Pricing Da	ta Pricing	Rx/Supp	lies Filte	rs CDM	Calculat	tor Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA	
Туре		Summary	/							_							
Transmittals	×-	Enter Su	mmary Se	arch C	riteria H	ere		×Q	CR #	Support	ing Docs	Filter Link	Audit l	.ink	Issue D	Date	Bookma
Transmittals		R4275CP	Quarterly l	Update	for the	Temporary G	ap Period of	the Du	N/A	1 D	oc				04/05/1	19	
ransmittals						(E/M) when			N/A	1 D					04/05/1		
ransmittals	1	R22760TN	V Update to	o Clain	n Process	sing Logic to	Allow 53 Aut	omate	N/A	1 D	oc				04/05/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R22750TN	User CR:	MCS	Add Dat	te to NU Scre	en for Healt	h Insur	N/A	1 D	oc				04/05/1	19	
Fransmittals	1	R875PI Up	dates to I	mmun	osuppres	sive Guidanc	e		N/A	1 D	oc				04/05/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R312FM U	pdates to I	Medica	ire Finan	cial Managen	nent Manual	Chapte	N/A	1 D	oc				04/05/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4265CP	Changes to	o the L	aborator	y National Co	overage Dete	rminati	N/A	1 D	oc				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4264CP	July 2019 (Quarte	rly Avera	age Sales Prio	ce (ASP) Med	licare P	N/A	1 D	oc				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals		R4263CP	April 2019	Updat	e of the <i>i</i>	- Ambulatory S	Surgical Cent	er (AS	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals	I	R4261CP	Update to t	the Pa	yment fo	r Grandfathe	red Tribal Fe	derally	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals		R4260CP	Update to (Chapt	er 31 in P	ublication (P	ub.) 100-04	to Pro	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
ransmittals	1	R4259CP	Billing for H	Hospit	al Part B	Inpatient Ser	rvices		N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals		R4258CP	Quarterly l	Jpdate	to the M	1edicare Phys	sician Fee Sc	hedule	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R870PI Ma	anual Upda	ates Re	elated to	Home Health	Certification	n and R	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals		R258BP M	anual Upda	ates R	elated to	Home Healt	h Certificatio	n and	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals	I	R125MSP	Update to	Public	ation (Pu	b.) 100-05 t	o Provide La	nguage	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Transmittals		R82QRI U	pdate to Pi	ublicat	ion 100-	22 to Provide	Language-(Only Ch	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/22/1	19	
Fransmittals	1	R4258CP	Quarterly l	Update	to the M	1edicare Phys	sician Fee Sc	hedule	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/18/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4257CP 1	Implement	tation	of the Me	dicare Perfor	mance Adju	stment	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4256CP	April 2019	Integ	ated Out	patient Code	Editor (I/O	E) Spe	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4255CP	April 2019	Updat	e of the I	Hospital Outp	oatient Prosp	ective	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	I	R4254CP	Ensuring O	nly th	e Active	Billing Hospic	e Can Subm	it a Re	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R4253CP	Remittance	e Advie	e Remar	k Code (RAR	C), Claims A	djustm	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	I	R22700TN	Impleme	ntatio	n of the S	skilled Nursin	g Facility (S	NF) Pati	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				03/13/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R22640TN	Impleme	ntatio	n to Exch	ange the list	of Electronic	: Medic	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	19	
Fransmittals	I	R865PI Up	odate to Ch	hapter	15 of Pu	blication (Pul	b.) 100-08		N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	19	
Transmittals	1	R22620TN	I Ensuring	Orgar	Acquisit	ion Charges	Are Not Incl	uded in	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	19	
Transmittals	I	R311FM U	pdating Ch	napter	3, Sectio	on 200, Limit	ation on Rec	oupme	N/A	<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	19	
Add Bookmark Remove Bo	ookma	rk															
	of	151)	> >>	C									Disp	laying	Advisori	es 1 - 2	8 of 422
			Copyrig	jht ©		er A. Ripper a a registered						<u>cy Policy</u>				💰 Ref	resh Pag

PARA Weekly eJournal: February 12, 2020

The link to this MedLearn MM11632



Second Update to CR 11152 Implementation of the Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM)

MLN Matters Number: MM11632	Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11632					
Related CR Release Date: February 7, 2020	Effective Date: July 1, 2020					
Related CR Transmittal Number: R2431OTN	Implementation Date: July 6, 2020					

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is for Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) and hospital swing bed providers billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

CR11632 alerts providers that CR11152 erroneously made modifications to edits and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) needs to omit and make corrections to allow for proper claims processing. (See the related MLN Matters article at https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM1152.pdf.) Make sure your billing staffs are aware of these changes.

BACKGROUND

CR11632 implements changes to the SNF Prospective Payment System (PPS), specifically changes required for the Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM). SNFs billing on Type of Bill (TOB) 21X and hospital swing bed providers billing on TOB 18X (subject to SNF PPS) are subject to these requirements. No policy changes exist with CR11632.

The corrected edits allow proper adherence to Medicare's interrupted stay policy. That policy is as follows for SNF PDPM and should only apply to SNF PPS providers:

 If a resident is discharged from a SNF and returns to the same SNF by the end of the third day of the interruption window, the resident's stay is treated as a continuation of the previous stay for purposes of resident classification and the variable per diem adjustment schedule.

Page 1 of 2



PARA Weekly eJournal: February 12, 2020

The link to this MedLearn MM11559



Updates to Ensure the Original 1-Day and 3-Day Payment Window Edits are Consistent with Current Policy

MLN Matters Number: MM11559	Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11559
Related CR Release Date: February 7, 2020	Effective Date: July 1, 2020
Related CR Transmittal Number: R2429OTN	Implementation Date: July 6, 2020

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters® Article is for physicians, hospitals, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

CR 11559 informs MACs about changes to Medicare Common Working File (CWF) edits to ensure the original 1-Day and 3-Day Payment Window edits' set and bypass conditions are consistent with current policy.

There are no policy changes. Current policy is in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, <u>Chapter 4</u>, Section 10.12, "Payment Window for Outpatient Services Treated as Inpatient Services" and <u>Chapter 3</u>, Section 40.3, "Outpatient Services Treated as Inpatient Services".

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR11559, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r2429otn.pdf.

Note: The business requirements of CR11559 are effective for all dates of service processed on or after January 6, 2020.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list.



Page 1 of 2

PARA Weekly eJournal: February 12, 2020

The link to this MedLearn MM11656



Update to the Home Health Grouper for New Diagnosis Code for Vaping Related Disorder

MLN Matters Number: MM11656	Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11656
Related CR Release Date: February 7, 2020	Effective Date: April 1, 2020
Related CR Transmittal Number: R2433OTN	Implementation Date: July 6, 2020

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is for Home Health Agencies (HHAs) billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

CR 11656 updates the version of the Home Health Grouper software used in Original Medicare claims processing. The new version includes the diagnosis code (U07.0) recently created for vaping related disorder. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of the update.

BACKGROUND

In response to recent occurrences of vaping related disorders, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention's National Center for Health Statistics (CDC/NCHS) is implementing a new diagnosis code into the International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) for reporting vaping-related disorder effective April 1, 2020.

The Grouper Contractor, 3M Health Information Systems (3M-HIS), developed the new HH Grouper, Version 01.1.20, software package to accommodate this new code, effective for claim From dates on or after April 1, 2020. The HH Grouper assigns each claim into a Home Health Resource Group (HHRG) based on the reported claim and patient assessment information.

The revised HH Grouper and related documentation will be available at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HomeHealthPPS/CaseMixGrouperSoftware.

There is no policy change. Current instructions regarding the HH Grouper are available in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual Publication, Chapter 10, Section 80.



Page 1 of 2

There were SEVEN new or revised Transmittals released this week.

To go to the full Transmittal document simply click on the screen shot or the link.

FIND ALL THESE TRANSMITTALS IN THE **ADVISOR** TAB OF THE **PDE**

PARA Data Editor - Demonstration Hospital [DEMO]								dbDemo						Contact Support Log O			
Gelect Charge Quote	Charg	e Process	Claim/RA	Contracts	Pricing D	ata Pricin	g Rx/Sup	olies F	ilters	CDM	Calculat	or Advisor	Admin	CMS	Tasks	PARA)
Туре		Summary	/														
Transmittals	×-	Enter Su	mmary Sear	ch Criteria H	lere		×Q	CR	#	Support	ing Docs	Filter Link	Audit I	.ink	Issue D	ate	Bookm
Transmittals		R4275CP	Quarterly Up	date for the	Temporary	Gap Period (of the Du	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u></u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals		R4267 Eva	aluation and	Managemer	nt (E/M) whe	n Performed	d with Su	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>)</u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals					sing Logic to			N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u></u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals		R22750TN	User CR: M	CS - Add Da	ate to NU Sc	reen for Hea	alth Insur	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>)</u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals		R875PI Up	dates to Im	munosuppre	essive Guidar	nce		N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u></u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals		R312FM U	pdates to M	edicare Fina	ncial Manage	ment Manu	al Chapte	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				04/05/1	9	
Transmittals		R4265CP	Changes to t	he Laborato	ry National (Coverage De	eterminati	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>DC</u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4264CP	July 2019 Qu	arterly Ave	rage Sales Pr	rice (ASP) M	ledicare P	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>0C</u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4263CP	April 2019 U	pdate of the	Ambulatory	Surgical Ce	enter (AS	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	DC				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4261CP	Update to th	e Payment f	or Grandfath	ered Tribal	Federally	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>0C</u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4260CP	Update to Ch	apter 31 in	Publication (Pub.) 100-0	04 to Pro	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4259CP	Billing for Ho	spital Part E	Inpatient S	ervices		N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4258CP	Quarterly Up	date to the	Medicare Phy	ysician Fee	Schedule	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R870PI Ma	anual Update	s Related to	Home Heal	th Certificat	ion and R	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R258BP M	anual Updat	es Related t	o Home Hea	th Certificat	tion and	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R125MSP	Update to P	ublication (P	ub.) 100-05	to Provide L	.anguage	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R82QRI U	pdate to Pub	lication 100	-22 to Provid	le Language	e-Only Ch	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R4258CP	Quarterly Up	date to the	Medicare Phy	sician Fee	Schedule	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/18/1	9	
Transmittals		R4257CP	[mplementat	ion of the M	ledicare Perf	ormance Ad	justment	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R4256CP	April 2019 Ir	tegrated Ou	utpatient Cod	le Editor (I/	OCE) Spe	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R4255CP	April 2019 U	pdate of the	Hospital Ou	tpatient Pro	spective	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R4254CP	Ensuring On	y the Active	Billing Hosp	ice Can Sub	mit a Re	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R4253CP	Remittance /	dvice Rema	rk Code (RA	RC), Claims	Adjustm	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u> </u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R22700TN	Implement	ation of the	Skilled Nurs	ing Facility ((SNF) Pati	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>DC</u>				03/13/1	9	
Transmittals		R22640TN	Implement	ation to Exc	hange the lis	t of Electro	nic Medic	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R865PI Up	odate to Cha	pter 15 of P	ublication (P	ub.) 100-08		N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>oc</u>				02/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R22620TN	I Ensuring O	rgan Acquis	ition Charge	s Are Not In	cluded in	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	DC				02/22/1	9	
Transmittals		R311FM U	pdating Cha	pter 3, Secti	ion 200, Lim	itation on R	ecoupme	N/A		<u>1 D</u>	<u>DC</u>				02/22/1	9	
Add Bookmark Remo	we Bookn	nark															
	0	f 151 🔷 🔪	> > 2	;									Disp	laying	Advisorie	es 1 - 2	8 of 42
			Copyrigh	© 2019 Pe	ter A. Rippe	& Associat	es. Inc. wel	master	@para	-hcfs.co	m Privad	v Policy				🖒 Ref	resh Pa

The link to this Transmittal R336FM

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-06 Medicare Financial Management	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 336	Date: February 7, 2020
	Change Request 11486

SUBJECT: Pub. 100-06, Chapter 4, Section 110 (Confirmed Identity Theft) Revision

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: The Change Request (CR) will revise Pub. 100-06, Chapter 4, section 110 (Confirmed Identity Theft). The revisions will include the new instruction for the contractor to adjust down all overpayments (debts) related to the confirmed identity theft of a provider or supplier.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 8, 2020 *Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. **IMPLEMENTATION DATE: May 8, 2020**

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE	
R	4/110/Confirmed Identity Theft	
D	4/110.1/IRS Form 1099 MISC	

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

Business Requirements Manual Instruction

The link to this Transmittal R2431OTN

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 2431	Date: February 7, 2020
	Change Request 11632

SUBJECT: Second Update to CR 11152 Implementation of the Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM)

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This Change Request (CR) contains updates/corrections to the SNF PDPM.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2020 *Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. **IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 6, 2020**

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE
N/A	

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS: One Time Notification

The link to this Transmittal R2429OTN

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 2429	Date: February 7, 2020
	Change Request 11559

SUBJECT: Updates to Ensure the Original 1-Day and 3-Day Payment Window Edits are Consistent with Current Policy

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: The purpose of this change request is to ensure the original 1-Day and 3-Day Payment Window edits' set and bypass conditions, implemented in 1990, are consistent with current policy.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2020 - The business requirements are effective for all dates of service processed on or after January 6, 2020.

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 6, 2020

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE
N/A	N/A

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

One Time Notification

The link to this Transmittal R2433OTN

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 2433	Date: February 7, 2020
	Change Request 11656

SUBJECT: Update to the Home Health Grouper for New Diagnosis Code for Vaping Related Disorder

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This Change Request updates the version of the Home Health Grouper software used in Original Medicare claims processing. The new version includes the diagnosis code recently created for vaping related disorder.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2020

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 6, 2020

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE
N/A	

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS: One Time Notification

The link to this Transmittal R4519CP

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 4519	Date: February 7, 2020
	Change Request 11591

SUBJECT: File Conversions Related to the Spanish Translation of the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Descriptions

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This Change Request (CR) provides direction for the contractors to perform any necessary file conversions related to the Spanish translation of the HCPCS descriptions provided by First Coast Service Options (FCSO) on a quarterly basis. This recurring update notification applies to chapter 21, section 20. FCSO is providing these updates to the contractors because FCSO is the entity that translates the HCPCS descriptions into Spanish for the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2020

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: April 6, 2020 - or no later than 30 days after receipt of the quarterly HCPCS description updates sent by FCSO, or as soon as FISS and VMS are able to upload the file in a subsequent release.

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE		
N/A	N/A	1

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

Recurring Update Notification

The link to this Transmittal R2430OTN

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)	
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)	
Transmittal 2430	Date: February 7, 2020	
	Change Request 11569	

SUBJECT: Update to the Fiscal Intermediary Shared System (FISS) Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (IOCE) Claim Return Buffer

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This Change Request (CR) will implement the usage of the full array of claims processed flags in the Claim Return Buffer Table.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2020 - Claims received on or after the effective date. **Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.* **IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 6, 2020**

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE
N/A	N/A

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

One Time Notification

The link to this Transmittal R2428OTN

CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)	
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)	
Transmittal 2428	Date: February 7, 2020	
	Change Request 11522	

SUBJECT: Multi-Carrier System (MCS) Financial Changes for Combining Pay Alone Payments in the Healthcare General Ledger Accounting System (HIGLAS) Payment Sets

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: The purpose of this Change Request (CR) is to enhance the MCS and HIGLAS Pay Alone process for Part B payment sets within each system and to discontinue the creation of separate "pay alone" incentive payments, with the exception of Health Professional Shortage Area (HPSA) bonus payments. This CR also instructs the contractors to generate a single consolidated payment, similar to the FISS Part A shared system, eligible for netting during the HIGLAS payment batch processing.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2020 - Functional Design and Development; October 1, 2020 - Testing, Technical Design and Implementation

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 6, 2020 - Functional Design and Development; October 5, 2020 - Testing, Technical Design and Implementation

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row.

R/N/D	/D CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE	
N/A	N/A	

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

One Time Notification

0.50



Peter Ripper President pripper@para-hcfs.com



Contact Our Team

Monica Lelevich Director Audit Services mlelevich@para-hcfs.com



Violet Archuleta-Chiu Senior Account Executive

varchuleta@para-hcfs.com



Sandra LaPlace Account Executive slaplace@para-hcfs.com



Randi Brantner Director Financial Analytics rbrantner@para-hcfs.com



Steve Maldonado Director Marketing

smaldonado@para-hcfs.com

Introducing, our new partner.



hfri.net

Patti Lewis Director Business Operations plewis@para-hcfs.com



Nikki Graves Senior Revenue Cycle Consultant ngraves@para-hcfs.com

Mary McDonnell

Director, PDE Training & Development mmcdonnell@para-hcfs.com



Sonya Sestili Chargemaster Client Manager ssestili@para-hcfs.com

